23 LC 126 0192

House Resolution 389

By: Representatives Glaize of the 67<sup>th</sup>, Miller of the 62<sup>nd</sup>, Bruce of the 61<sup>st</sup>, Thomas of the 65<sup>th</sup>, and Bazemore of the 69<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Dr. Maya M. Taylor; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Dr. Maya M. Taylor has a long and consistent record of service to the
- 3 community and this state and has been recognized as one of the most dynamic and
- 4 committed individuals in Georgia; and
- 5 WHEREAS, she is a global leader and life coach with more than 30 years of leadership
- 6 experience who dedicates innumerable hours of her time and energy toward serving the
- 7 disenfranchised; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Dr. Maya M. Taylor has founded numerous programs and organizations
- 9 designed to fulfill her mission to serve those in-need, including the Eagle's Economic
- 10 Community Development Corporation, She Wears Hope, the Arrow Youth Leadership
- 11 Council International, and more; and
- 12 WHEREAS, a woman of deep and abiding faith, she created Foundation Christian Academy
- in 2000 to provide a Christian environment wherein students can train to become trail blazing
- 14 leaders through faith-based learning and character building; and

23 LC 126 0192

15 WHEREAS, her professional memberships include service with the United Way of Greater

- 16 Atlanta County Advisory as well as the Board of Directors of the Langston Hughes High
- 17 School Career Readiness Department; and
- 18 WHEREAS, she has been united in love and marriage to her husband, Gary, for 30 years, and
- 19 the two have been blessed with five wonderful children as well as one remarkable
- 20 granddaughter; and
- 21 WHEREAS, Dr. Maya M. Taylor has been dedicated to providing unparalleled service and
- 22 support and remains steadfastly committed to the principles of skill, integrity, and
- 23 responsibility; and
- 24 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 25 extraordinary individual be appropriately commended and recognized.
- 26 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 27 the members of this body recognize and commend Dr. Maya M. Taylor for her many
- valuable contributions on behalf of the citizens of Georgia and extend best wishes for the
- 29 future.
- 30 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Dr.
- 32 Maya M. Taylor.